

# 24-1343-CV

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Second Circuit**

---

COUNCIL FOR RESPONSIBLE NUTRITION,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

– v. –

LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity as New York Attorney General,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX FOR  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

MICHAEL B. LEEUW  
TAMAR S. WISE  
ARIANNA K. McLAUGHLIN  
COZEN O’CONNOR  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*  
175 Greenwich Street, 55<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 509-9400

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I. Dietary Supplements and the Federal Regulatory Scheme .....	7
II. The Legislature Passes the Act as a Work-Around to a Vetoes Bill .....	9
III. The Disconnect Between the Act, the Harms it Aims to Address, and the Evidence Considered in Its Legislative History .....	12
IV. CRN and its Members Grapple with the Act.....	13
V. The District Court Proceedings .....	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	23
I. The District Court Erred in Finding CRN Unlikely to Prevail on the Merits of its Claims .....	23
A. The Act Violates the First Amendment by Targeting, Burdening, and Compelling Protected Speech Based on Content .....	23
1. The District Court Erred in Holding that the Act Regulates Conduct Rather than Speech .....	23
2. The Act is a Content-Based Restriction on Commercial Speech and Fails Intermediate Scrutiny.....	32
a) The District Court Erred in Finding that the Act Survived Intermediate Scrutiny .....	34

b)	The District Court Erred in Failing to Analyze Central Hudson’s “Substantial Interest” Requirement.....	36
c)	The District Court Erred in its Analysis of Central Hudson’s “Material and Direct Advancement” Prong.....	38
d)	The District Court Erred in its Evaluation of Central Hudson’s “Narrow Tailoring” Factor .....	42
3.	The Act Also Compels Speech and Fails Strict Scrutiny .....	44
B.	The Act is Unconstitutionally Vague .....	46
C.	The Act is Preempted by Federal Law .....	54
II.	CRN Demonstrated Irreparable Harm.....	56
III.	The Public Interest and Balancing of Equities Support Injunctive Relief.....	59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	45
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 .....	38
<i>A.H. by &amp; through Hester v. French</i> , 985 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	55
<i>Ackerman v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , No. CV–09–0395, 2010 WL 2925955 (E.D.N.Y. July 21, 2010).....	54
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	23, 56
<i>Alexander v. Cahill</i> , 598 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	35
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	29
<i>Art &amp; Antique Dealers League of America, Inc. v. Seggos</i> , 523 F. Supp. 3d 641 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) .....	31, 34, 39
<i>Ass’n of Nat’l Advertisers, Inc. v. Lungren</i> , 809 F. Supp. 747 (N.D. Cal. 1992).....	50
<i>Bad Frog Brewery, Inc. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	35
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	49, 51
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020).....	33, 34
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	58

<i>Central Hudson Gas and Electric Corporation v. Public Service Commission,</i> 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay,</i> 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamber of Com. of the United States. v. Edmondson,</i> 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	58
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales,</i> 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	53, 54
<i>Clementine Company, LLC v. Adams,</i> 74 F.4th 77 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Council for Responsible Nutrition v. James,</i> No. 24-cv-1881, 2024 WL 1700036 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2024).....	7
<i>Cunney v. Bd. of Trustees of Vill. of Grand View, N.Y.,</i> 660 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	48
<i>Dachauer v. NBTY,</i> 913 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	55
<i>DiCroce v. McNeil Nutritionals,</i> 82 F.4th 35 (1st Cir. 2023).....	55
<i>DoorDash, Inc. v. City of New York,</i> 1:21-cv-7564, 2023 WL 6118229 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2023).....	44
<i>Elrod v. Burns,</i> 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	56
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin,</i> 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	58
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,</i> 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	46
<i>Ferrari v. Vitamin Shoppe Indus. LLC,</i> 70 F.4th 64 (1st Cir. 2023).....	8, 55, 56

<i>Grocery Manufacturers Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 102 F. Supp. 3d 583 (D. Vt. 2015) .....	51
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	26
<i>Honeyfund.com Inc. v. Governor</i> , 94 F.4th 1272 (11th Cir. 2024) .....	24, 25
<i>Honeyfund.com, Inc. v. DeSantis</i> , 622 F. Supp. 3d 1159 (N.D. Fla. 2022), <i>aff’d</i> , 94 F.4th 1272 .....	29
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. &amp; Pro. Regul., Bd. of Acct.</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	38
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 630 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 564 U.S. 552.....	28, 35
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	36, 37, 57
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	46, 47
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	57
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	54
<i>L.T. v. Zucker</i> , No. 1:21-CV-1034, 2021 WL 4775215 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2021).....	40, 41
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	31, 32, 34, 35
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. _____, 2024 WL 3237685 (2024) .....	46
<i>N.Y. Progress &amp; Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	59

<i>Nat'l Inst. Fam. &amp; Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	45
<i>New Hope Family Services, Inc. v. Poole</i> , 966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	45
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	58
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	33
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	49, 51
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	28, 29
<i>Safelite Grp., Inc. v. Jepsen</i> , 764 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	23, 35, 42, 43
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	32, 33
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	47, 54
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stephenson v. Davenport Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 110 F.3d 1303 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	51
<i>TCPIP Holding Co. v. Haar Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	37, 44
<i>Tom Doherty Associates, Incorporated v. Saban Entertainment</i> , 60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	57



<i>Tough Traveler, Ltd. v. Outbound Prods.</i> , 60 F.3d 964 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	58
<i>Tripathy v. Lockwood</i> , No. 22-949-PR, 2022 WL 17751273 (2d Cir. Dec. 19, 2022) .....	57
<i>United Food &amp; Com. Workers Union, Loc. 1099 v. Sw. Ohio Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , 163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	54
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	32, 35, 38, 41
<i>United States v. Requena</i> , 980 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	47
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	22, 47
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	21, 31, 46
<i>Virginia Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	32
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	45
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	5
21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(6) .....	8, 9, 55
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	6, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	6
Dietary Supplement Health and Education Act .....	54
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetics Act.....	8, 54, 55
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law §391-oo .....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

First Amendment.....*passim*  
First and Fourteenth Amendments.....6  
Eleventh Amendment.....57  
New York Constitution Article 1 Section 6.....6
